LATE-FILE

REFERRED TO: FINANCE/LEGAL COMMITTEE

RESOLUTION NO. -17 AUTHORIZE THE SALE OF COUNTY

OWNED PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE TOWN OF RICHFORD TO THE

RICHFORD FIRE DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS: Property located in the Town of Richford transferred to Tioga County, identified as Tax Map number 11.18-1-4, parcel number 119 owes 2015, 2016 and 2017 taxes and is past the last date of redemption; and

WHEREAS: The County has been approached by Richford Fire Department, who has made an offer to purchase back the property for \$7,000 "as is"; be it therefore

RESOLVED: That the Chair of the Tioga County Legislature be and hereby is authorized to sign and record on receipt of \$7,000 and recording costs of \$185.00, a Quit Claim Deed conveying the property transferred to Tioga County, located in the, Town of Richford, identified on the Town of Richford Tax Map as number 11.18-1-4 parcel number 119, to Richford Fire Department or assigns.

REFERRED TO: ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES COMMITTEE

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

RESOLUTION NO -17 AUTHORIZE APPOINTMENT OF

VOTING MACHINE TECHNICIAN

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

WHEREAS: Legislative approval is required for any appointment to a non-union position within Tioga County; and

WHEREAS: A part-time Republican Voting Machine Technician positon became vacant on May 30, 2017; and

WHEREAS: The Republican Commissioner of the Board of Elections received authorization to backfill said vacancy; therefore be it

RESOLVED: That Bruce Layman is appointed to the title of Voting Machine Technician effective July 12, 2017 at the established non-union rate of \$16.52 per hour.

REFERRED TO: FINANCE/LEGAL COMMITTEE

RESOLUTION NO. –17 RESOLUTION OF THE LEGISLATURE OF TIOGA

COUNTY AMENDING RESOLUTION 231-15
TO EXTEND IMPOSITION OF AN ADDITIONAL

ONE PERCENT RATE OF SALES AND

COMPENSATING USE TAX FOR A PERIOD OF

THREE YEARS THROUGH NOVEMBER 30,

2020

WHEREAS: By Resolution 231-15, the Tioga County Legislature imposed in this county and decreed there shall be paid all of the sales and compensating use taxes described in Article Twenty-nine of the New York Tax Law as authorized by subdivision (a) of section twelve hundred ten of the Tax Law, at the rate of three percent. In addition to those taxes imposed at the rate of three percent, Resolution 231-15 imposed in this county and decreed there shall be paid such sales and compensating use taxes at the additional rate of one percent through November 30, 2017; and

WHEREAS: The Tioga County Legislature wishes to amend Resolution 231-15 to extend the additional one percent of sales and compensating use taxes for a period of three years through November 30, 2020; now therefore be it

RESOLVED: By the Legislature of Tioga County, that Section One of Resolution 231-15 shall be amended to read as follows:

"SECTION 1: Imposition of general sales and compensating use taxes. There are hereby imposed in this county and there shall be paid all of the sales and compensating use taxes described in Article Twenty-nine of the New York Tax Law as authorized by subdivision (a) of section twelve hundred ten of the Tax Law, at the rate of three percent. In addition to those taxes imposed at the rate of three percent, there are hereby imposed in this county and there shall be paid such sales and compensating use taxes at the additional rate of one percent for the period commencing December 1, 2015, and ending November 30, 2020"; and be it further

RESOLVED: That this enactment shall take effect December 1, 2017.